# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ROBERT MONGELL	09/16/2011

# RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MICRO PRECISION, LLC
Street Address:	TWO SOUND VIEW DRIVE
Internal Address:	SUITE 100
City:	GREENWICH
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06830

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7654923

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

 Fax Number:
 (860)527-5029

 Phone:
 8605279211

Email: alixyaleristas@gmail.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Correspondent Name: NANCY KENNEDY Address Line 1: 750 MAIN ST

Address Line 2: ALIX, YALE & RISTAS, LLP

Address Line 4: HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: MPI/101/US

NAME OF SUBMITTER: NANCY KENNEDY

Total Attachments: 2

source=PATENT ASST#page1.tif source=PATENT ASST#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 026930 FRAME: 0114

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment"), effective as of the day of September 2011, is made and entered into by and between ROBERT MONGELL, with an address of 120 Bellevue Street, Unit 3, Owls Head, Maine 04854 (the "Assignor"), and MICRO PRECISION, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Assignee") with an address of Two Sound View Drive, Suite 100, Greenwich, Connecticut 06830.

WHEREAS, the Assignor is the sole owner of United States Patent No. 7,654,923, issued on February 2, 2010, entitled: Readily Extendible Telescopic Lifting System (the "Patent"); and

**WHEREAS**, the Assignor desires to assign, and the Assignee desires to acquire, all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patent;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of ONE DOLLAR (\$1), the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, the Assignor hereby irrevocably assigns, sells, conveys, transfers and delivers to the Assignee all of its legal and beneficial right, title and interest in and to the Patent (free and clear of any and all liens, security interests, and other encumbrances), including any continuations, divisions or amendment thereof, and including the subject matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in the Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, for its own use and advantage, and for the use and advantage of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which patents are or may be granted or reissued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignor had this assignment not been made.

The Assignor warrants that it is the legal and beneficial owner of all right, title and interest in the Patent, that the Patent has not been otherwise previously pledged, assigned, or encumbered and that this assignment does not infringe on the rights of any person.

The Assignor agrees to cooperate with the Assignee and to execute and deliver all papers, instruments and assignments as may be necessary to vest all right, title and interest in and to the Patent, including, without limitation, recordation of this Assignment in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank; signature page(s) follow.]

PATENT REEL: 026930 FRAME: 0115 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor and the Assignee have each executed this Agreement, intending to be legally bound thereby, as of the date first set forth above.

	ASSIGNOR:
	ROBERT MONGELL  Robert Mongell  Assignee:
A	By:  Name: Din Despose Title: Manager
State of Conschart	
County of Hulterd SS: Tul Have	Wingell
and acknowledge the foregoing instrument to be his free act	t and deed this $\mathcal{L}$ day
of September, 2011. Seal	(Yotary Public)
State of Canachat	JOANNA T. PISCITELLO  NOTARY PUBLIC  MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOV. 30, 2013
County of Harthard SS: Harthard	
Before me personally appeared said John Desno	re-
and acknowledge the foregoing instrument to be his free act	t and deed this /5 day
of September, 2011.	goe 1 Tukly
Seal	(Notary Public)
	CANNAT. PISCITELLO

MOTARY PUBLIC MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOV. 30, 2013

ACTIVE/70028.4/YYILMA/2560385v2

**RECORDED: 09/19/2011** 

**PATENT REEL: 026930 FRAME: 0116**